Other Non-GAAP Measures Used by Management continued
Distribution Fees
Distribution fees comprises the Logistics segment revenue less the cost of distributed products. Management considers this an important
measure in assessing the performance of Logistics operations.

Adjusted Net Debt
Management monitors the Group’s borrowing levels using adjusted net debt which excludes interest accruals and the fair value of derivative
financial instruments providing commercial cash flow hedges.

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations
New standards or interpretations which came into effect for the current reporting period did not have a material impact on the net assets or
results of the Group.

Pensions Accounting
Under IAS 19 (Revised), which became mandatory for the Group in its 2014 accounts, the interest charge on retirement benefit liabilities and
the expected return on pension plan assets have been replaced by a net interest income or expense on net defined benefit assets or liabilities
based on high quality corporate bond rates. The impact on the Group’s results and net assets is as follows:

£ million

Year ended 30 September 2013

Previously

reported  Adjustment Restated

Investment income 766  (42) 724

Finance costs (1,463) – (1,463)

Net finance costs (697) (42) (739)

Profit before taxation 1,261  (42) 1,219

Taxation (300) 10 (290)

Profit for the period 961  (32) 929

EPS basic (pence) 96.2  (3.3) 92.9

EPS diluted (pence) 96.0  (3.3) 92.7

Retirement benefit assets 1  4 5

Retirement benefit liabilities (1,055) – (1,055)

Net assets 5,648  4 5,652

The effect in the year ended 30 September 2014 has been to reduce reported investment income by £42 million and profit for the period by
£32 million.

Valuation of Derivative Financial Instruments
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, which is mandatory for this financial year, has clarified the measurement criteria for derivative financial
instruments. The impact has not had a material effect on the results or net assets of the Group.

Joint Ventures
IFRS 11 will become mandatory for the Group in its 2015 accounts and will require the Group to equity account for its joint ventures which
are currently proportionately consolidated. It is not expected to have a material effect on the results or net assets of the Group. See note 13